
SUN DEVIL (18-11; 8-9) MEN’S HOOPS NOTES AT OREGON ST. – MARCH 8, 2008 

SUN DEVIL DATA: The Arizona State's men's hoops team, 18-11 and 8-9 in the Pac-10 under second-year 
coach Herb Sendek, closes the regular season at the Oregon State Beavers on Saturday (March 8) at 2:30 
p.m. PT/3:30 MT on FSN Arizona. ASU, picked to finish ninth in the Pac-10 preseason media poll, is 20-14 in 
its past 34 games after starting last year 6-19. It has clinched a winning season with four freshmen making 81 
starts (tops in the Pac-10), playing more than 45 percent of the minutes and posting more than 50 percent of 
the points. ASU has won its share of close games (7-3 in games decided by 10 points or less after going 4-17 
last year), makes its free throws (74 percent is currently fifth-best in school history and second best in past 21 
seasons ) and is led in scoring by ASU's most famous southpaw since Phil Mickelson, James Harden, who has 
15 20-point games on the year, topping Ike Diogu's ASU freshmen record of 12 set in 2002-03. The 18-year old 
Harden (born this past August) is the youngest player in the Pac-10 as his 18.1 points per game is second-best 
in ASU freshmen history. Junior Jeff Pendergraph is shooting 58.9 percent from the field, as the ASU record is 
.630 held by Trent Edwards in 1988-89. ASU fell at Oregon Thursday 67-61 as Harden led the Sun Devils with 
22, as UO was 10-of-23 (.435) from the three-point stripe and hit 17-of-23 (.739) free throws. 

TURNAROUND INFO: ASU has a chance Saturday to become just the fifth team in 30 years of Pac-10 play to 
go from a last-place finish (2-16 last year) to a .500 record in conference play the next year. Washington State 
did it last year as Tony Bennett earned National Coach of the Year...ASU’s 10-game turnaround in overall wins 
from last year (ASU was 8-22 overall in 2006-07) entering this week was the best by any major conference 
team and tied for third overall. UNC-Wilmington (7-22 to 19-12) and Wagner (11-19 to 22-7) lead the way, with 
Iona and Cleveland State also having 10-game turnarounds as of Monday.  

LAST PLACE PAC-10 TEAMS TO REACH .500 IN LEAGUE GAMES THE FOLLOWING SEASON 
Washington State from 3-15 in 1980-81 to 10-8 in 1981-82 

California from 5-13 in 1987-88 to 10-8 in 1988-89 
Stanford from 2-16 in 1992-93 to 10-8 in 1993-94 

Washington State from 4-14 in 2005-06 to 13-5 (NCAAs) in 2006-07 

WORTH MENTIONING: The Sun Devils are 4-4 in the second half of the Pac-10 with wins at Arizona and at 
Washington and home wins vs. NCAA-bound Stanford and USC. Freshman Rihards Kuksiks has been seeing 
quality minutes, as he is averaging 26.4 minutes per game in that time, and in his past six games he is 
averaging 10.7 points (second on team in that time) and has made 17 three pointers. He had 15 points in the 
win over seventh-ranked Stanford on Feb. 14, 15 at Washington on Feb. 23 and 10 in March 1 win vs. USC. He 
has 75 points in his past seven games (10.7 ppg.) after scoring 42 in the first 22 games  (1.8 ppg.). 

BIG WIN: ASU and UCLA are the only Pac-10 teams to have wins over RPI top-25 teams outside the league, 
as UCLA defeated current #14 Michigan State 68-63 in addition to ASU’s Xavier victory. ASU’s wins over 
Xavier and Stanford are especially impressive when you consider that Xavier has gone 17-3 since losing at 
ASU 77-55 on Dec. 15 and Stanford is 10-2 in the past 12 games with losses only at ASU and at UCLA. 

STEADY: Jeff Pendergraph has 45 blocks (he had 45 in his first two seasons) and is shooting .589 from the 
field and .788 from the free throw line. He has four double-doubles this year (17 in career) He is shooting .752 
from the free throw line in his career (231-of-307). His 90 career blocks already is seventh in ASU history, three 
behind Kurt Nimphius (1976-80).  

FRESHMEN: Freshmen accounted for 69 of 150 starts in Herb Sendek’s rookie 30-game season. Through 29 
games, the numbers read 150 out of 295 starts in his  59 games (freshmen have started 81 games this year). 
Last year ASU's 69 freshmen starts set the school record by 24 starts that the Sun Devils have easily 
surpassed in 2007-08. 

MORE HARDEN NOTES: In 37 minutes against a good defensive team in USC on March 1, Harden missed 
two shots out of 18. He was 7-of-8 from the field and 9-of-10 from the line...in ASU's four overtime games (all 
wins and three of them in Pac-10 games) he is averaging 24.8 ppg and 5.5 rebounds and has 10 steals…is 
second on the team in assists (85), including 55 in Pac-10 games...in ASU's eight Pac-10 wins he is shooting 
over 55 percent from the floor and is 13-27 from three-point stripe. He is averaging 21.8 points and 5.6 boards 
in those eight games...shooting 47.2 percent (17-of-36) from three-point land in nine road games. 



A LOT OF MINUTES: James Harden and Ty Abbott are both beyond the pace set by Byron Scott in 1979-80 
for Sun Devil freshmen minutes played in the 18 Pac-10 games. Harden is averaging 35.9 minutes in the 17 
league games while Abbott is at 34.6. Derek Glasser averaged 32.2 minutes last year. Also, Abbott is just the 
second Sun Devil freshmen to start 29 games , as Ike Diogu started all 32 games in 2002-03, a school record. 
Harden has started 28 games, as he came off the bench in ASU’s win at Arizona due to illness which caused 
him to miss practice. 

ASU FRESHMEN MINUTES PER GAME (PAC-10 GAMES) 
1. 35.9, James Harden, 2007-08 

2. 34.6, Ty Abbott, 2007-08 
3. 34.2, Byron Scott, 1979-80 
4. 33.3, Ike Diogu, 2002-03 

5. 32.2, Derek Glasser, 2006-07 

DEFENSE: James Harden is trying to become just the fifth freshman to lead the Pac-10 in steals. The others 
are Jason Kidd of Cal (3.8 spg/1993), Baron Davis of UCLA (2.4 spg/1998) and USC's Errick Craven (2.1 
spg/2002) and Gabe Pruitt (1.9 spg/2005). His 55 steals is seventh-best in Pac-10 history for a freshman.  

PAC-10 FRESHMEN STEALS 
1. Jason Kidd, Cal, 1992-93, 110 

2. Brevin Knight, Stanford, 1993-94, 77 
3. Errick Craven, USC, 2001-02, 68 
4. Eddie House, ASU, 1996-97, 59 
5. Gary Payton, OSU, 1986-87, 58 
6. Gabe Pruitt, USC, 2004-05, 56 

7. James Harden, ASU, 2007-2008, 55 

PAC-10 FRESHMEN NOTE: Coming into this season, only eight Pac-10 freshman had averaged 16.3 points or 
more in overall games. Currently there are four freshmen above that number. Only two Pac-10 freshmen have 
averaged 19 points and led their team to a NCAA Tournament berth (Ike Diogu of Arizona State in 2002-03 and 
Shareef Abdur Rahim in 1995-96). 

PAC-10 FRESHMEN SCORING 
1. Shareef Abdur-Rahim, Cal, 1995-96, 21.1 (NCAA team went 17-11) 

2. O.J. Mayo, USC, 2007-08, 20.7 (USC 19-10 and 10-7) 
3. Jerryd Bayless, Arizona, 2007-08, 20.3 (UA 18-12 and 8-9) 

4. Harold Miner, USC, 1989-90, 20.6 (Team went 12-16) 
5. Ike Diogu, ASU, 2002-03, 19.0 (NCAA team went 20-12) 

6. Don McLean, UCLA, 1988-89, 18.6 (NCAA team went 21-10) 
7. Cliff Robinson, USC, 1977-78, 18.4 (Team went 14-13) 

8. James Harden, ASU, 2007-08, 18.1 (ASU 18-11 and 8-9) 
9. Tom Lewis, USC, 1985-86, 17.6 (Team went 11-17) 

10. Kevin Love, UCLA, 2007-08, 17.3 (UCLA 27-3 overall and 15-2) 
11. Todd Lichti, Stanford, 1985-86, 17.2 (Team went 14-16 overall) 

12. Ryan Anderson, California, 2006-07, 16.3 (Team  went 16-17 overall) 

OSU SERIES: OSU leads the series 38-32...ASU's 72-53 win on Jan. 5 over Oregon State is its biggest margin 
of victory in the Pac-10 since a 108-78 win over USC on Feb. 13, 2003...the Jan. 5 win put ASU at 2-0 in the 
Pac-10 for just the fourth time in 30 years...James Harden had 24 points while Jeff Pendergraph had 18 points 
and nine boards...ASU shot 57.9 percent from the field in the second half and held the Beavers to just 10-of-31 
(.323) after halftime...the Beavers swept the season series last year for the first time since 1991-92...in 
Corvallis on Feb. 10 last year, ASU led 48-45 at the 8:56 mark but was outscored 14-7 the rest of the way in a 
59-55 Beaver win...OSU was the Pac-10's worst free throw shooting team last year, but it was 32-of-42 (.762) 
against ASU and 154-of-285 (.540) in its other 16 league games...ASU has swept the Beavers seven times in 
29 Pac-10 seasons, the last being in 2005-06.  



THE HEAD COACH: Herb Sendek is in his 15th season as a head coach and has averaged 18.7 wins per 
season. He led the Wolfpack to five straight NCAA appearances from 2002-06 and is now 280-191 (.596) in 15 
seasons and was 191-132 (.591) at NC State. The 44-year-old (born Feb. 22, 1963) Pittsburgh, Pa., native is 
the second-youngest full-time coach in the Pac-10 behind only second-year coach Tony Bennett of WSU. 

QUICK NOTES: ASU is shooting .740 from the free throw line, currently the fifth-best mark in ASU 
history…Derek Glasser has made 44-of-55 (.800) free throws this year and is 79-of-100 (.790) in his 59-game 
career. He had a career-high nine assists against Idaho on Dec. 22, the most by a Sun Devil since Antwi 
Atuahene had 10 vs. Oregon on Feb. 11, 2006 (most in past 64 games). Glasser has 103 assists and just 35 
turnovers in the past 20 games and has 69 assists and 28 turnovers in Pac-10 games…Jerren Shipp matched 
a career-best with nine boards at Cal and played a career-best 42 minutes against Arizona on Jan. 9. He had a 
Pac-10 season-high 11 points at Arizona on Feb. 10...Ty Abbott has 65 three-pointers, second-best by a 
freshman in ASU history, and just one away from matching Ron Riley’s ASU freshmen record of 66.  

MANY WINS, MANY PLACES: In his career, Coach Sendek now has won 277 games in 23 states, plus two 
wins in Puerto Rico and one in Washington D.C. North Carolina (153), Ohio (51) and Arizona (21) lead the way 
as he has been head coach in each state, and he also has posted wins in Florida, (seven), Michigan (six), 
South Carolina and Virginia (five each), Georgia and Indiana (four each), Massachusetts (three), California 
(three), Hawaii, Texas and Maryland (two each). One-win states are Alabama, Utah, New York, New Jersey, 
Tennessee, Nevada, Kentucky, Illinois and Washington. 



  
                                    2007-08 Sun Devil Basketball
                    Arizona State Combined Team Statistics (as of Mar 06, 2008)
                                             All games
  
   RECORD:                OVERALL      HOME        AWAY       NEUTRAL  
   ALL GAMES...........   (18-11)     (13-4)      (3-6)       (2-1)    
   CONFERENCE..........   (8-9)       (5-4)       (3-5)       (0-0)    
   NON-CONFERENCE......   (10-2)      (8-0)       (0-1)       (2-1)    
  
                                          |---TOTAL---| |---3-PTS---|               |----REBOUNDS----|
   ## Player              GP-GS  Min--Avg  FG-FGA   Pct 3FG-FGA   Pct  FT-FTA   Pct  Off Def  Tot  Avg  PF FO   A  TO Blk Stl  Pts  Avg
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   13 Harden, James...... 29-28  973 33.6 169-317  .533  38-90   .422 148-197  .751   37 112  149  5.1  59  2  85  73  17  55  524 18.1
   04 Pendergraph, Jeff.. 29-29  837 28.9 136-231  .589   0-1    .000  93-118  .788   66 124  190  6.6  85  4  26  60  45  13  365 12.6
   03 Abbott, Ty......... 29-29  930 32.1  94-237  .397  65-178  .365  33-45   .733   16  83   99  3.4  73  2  46  38   7  33  286  9.9
   12 Glasser, Derek..... 29-14  777 26.8  55-141  .390  24-77   .312  50-61   .820    7  51   58  2.0  33  1 117  46   0  27  184  6.3
   44 Shipp, Jerren...... 29-16  795 27.4  55-143  .385  28-80   .350  40-50   .800   28  75  103  3.6  48  0  28  22   4  15  178  6.1
   30 Kuksiks, Rihards... 22-8   333 15.1  41-98   .418  28-72   .389   7-11   .636   10  28   38  1.7  25  1  24  15   1  14  117  5.3
   02 Boateng, Eric...... 29-1   326 11.2  47-79   .595   0-1    .000  13-36   .361   32  39   71  2.4  44  0   5  40   9   3  107  3.7
   14 Polk, Christian.... 22-0   276 12.5  28-81   .346  11-40   .275  11-13   .846    2  26   28  1.3  30  1  11  12   1  10   78  3.5
   10 McMillan, Jamelle.. 29-16  418 14.4  22-60   .367  10-30   .333   5-8    .625    5  39   44  1.5  46  1  63  36   0  15   59  2.0
   01 Atuahene, Antwi.... 26-4   188  7.2  14-29   .483   3-4    .750  14-20   .700    6  26   32  1.2  28  1  12  12   0  14   45  1.7
   22 Woods, Kraidon..... 12-0    54  4.5   3-6    .500   0-0    .000   4-6    .667    4   2    6  0.5   3  0   2   1   3   2   10  0.8
   23 Jones, Steve.......  7-0    18  2.6   0-2    .000   0-2    .000   0-0    .000    1   0    1  0.1   2  0   1   0   0   0    0  0.0
      TEAM...............                                                             23  31   54  1.9   1         13                  
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
      Total.............. 29    5925      664-1424 .466 207-575  .360 418-565  .740  237 636  873 30.1 477 13 420 368  87 201 1953 67.3
      Opponents.......... 29    5926      613-1478 .415 217-616  .352 366-503  .728  296 591  887 30.6 513  - 393 399  76 155 1809 62.4
   
     TEAM STATISTICS                    ASU          OPP          DATE            OPPONENT                       W/L    SCORE  ATTEND
     ---------------------------------------------------          ------------    --------------------           ---    -----  ------
     SCORING..................         1953         1809         !11-19-07     vs Illinois                         L    54-77    2500
       Points per game........         67.3         62.4         !11-20-07     vs Princeton                      W      61-42    2500
       Scoring margin.........         +5.0            -         !11-21-07     vs Louisiana State                W  OT  87-84    2500
     FIELD GOALS-ATT..........     664-1424     613-1478          11-26-07        CAL POLY                       W      75-41    6151
       Field goal pct.........         .466         .415          11-28-07        FLORIDA GULF COAST             W      91-59    6316
     3 POINT FG-ATT...........      207-575      217-616          12-02-07     at Nebraska                         L    47-62   10273
       3-point FG pct.........         .360         .352          12-05-07        DELAWARE STATE                 W      77-38    5888
       3-pt FG made per game..          7.1          7.5          12-08-07        COPPIN STATE                   W      60-43    6099
     FREE THROWS-ATT..........      418-565      366-503          12-15-07        XAVIER UNIVERSITY              W      77-55    7951
       Free throw pct.........         .740         .728          12-18-07        MONTANA STATE                  W      66-62    6614
     REBOUNDS.................          873          887          12-22-07        IDAHO                          W      76-65    6383
       Rebounds per game......         30.1         30.6          12-29-07        SAINT FRANCIS (PA)             W      95-56    6742
       Rebounding margin......         -0.5            -         *01-03-08        OREGON                         W      62-54    7690
     ASSISTS..................          420          393         *01-05-08        OREGON STATE                   W      72-53    7648
       Assists per game.......         14.5         13.6         *01-09-08        ARIZONA                        W  OT  64-59   13947
     TURNOVERS................          368          399         *1/17/08      at California                     W  O2  99-90    7604
       Turnovers per game.....         12.7         13.8         *1/19/08      at Stanford                         L    52-67    7329
       Turnover margin........         +1.1            -         *01-24-08        WASHINGTON                       L    61-72    8995
       Assist/turnover ratio..          1.1          1.0         *01-26-08        WASHINGTON STATE                 L    55-56   10104
     STEALS...................          201          155         *01/31/08     at UCLA                             L    51-84   11070
       Steals per game........          6.9          5.3         *02-02-08     at USC                              L    53-67    9563
     BLOCKS...................           87           76         *2/10/08      at Arizona                        W      59-54   14598
       Blocks per game........          3.0          2.6         *02-14-08        STANFORD                       W  OT  72-68    7566
     WINNING STREAK...........            0            -         *02-16-08        CALIFORNIA                       L    73-76    9827
       Home win streak........            1            -         *02-21-08     at Washington State                 L    47-59    9212
     ATTENDANCE...............       138527        95742         *02-23-08     at Washington                     W      77-63    9698
       Home games-Avg/Game....      17-8149       9-9805         *02-28-08        UCLA                             L    49-70   11419
       Neutral site-Avg/Game..            -       3-2500         *03-01-08        USC                            W      80-66    9187
                                                                 *03-06-08     at Oregon                           L    61-67    8895
     SCORE BY PERIODS:           1st  2nd   OT  OT2    Total    * = Conference game
     -------------------------  ---- ---- ---- ----     ----    ! = Maui Invitational
     Arizona State............   890 1015   34   14  -  1953    
     Opponents................   837  945   22    5  -  1809 



  
                                    2007-08 Sun Devil Basketball
                    Arizona State Combined Team Statistics (as of Mar 06, 2008)
                                          Conference games
  
   RECORD:                OVERALL      HOME        AWAY       NEUTRAL  
   ALL GAMES...........   (8-9)       (5-4)       (3-5)       (0-0)    
   CONFERENCE..........   (8-9)       (5-4)       (3-5)       (0-0)    
   NON-CONFERENCE......   (0-0)       (0-0)       (0-0)       (0-0)    
  
                                          |---TOTAL---| |---3-PTS---|               |----REBOUNDS----|
   ## Player              GP-GS  Min--Avg  FG-FGA   Pct 3FG-FGA   Pct  FT-FTA   Pct  Off Def  Tot  Avg  PF FO   A  TO Blk Stl  Pts  Avg
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   13 Harden, James...... 17-16  610 35.9 101-198  .510  26-64   .406  93-130  .715   20  66   86  5.1  43  2  55  49  10  31  321 18.9
   04 Pendergraph, Jeff.. 17-17  525 30.9  82-148  .554   0-1    .000  44-57   .772   32  73  105  6.2  54  3  16  38  31   9  208 12.2
   03 Abbott, Ty......... 17-17  589 34.6  48-132  .364  32-97   .330  19-26   .731   11  46   57  3.4  49  2  28  27   4  20  147  8.6
   30 Kuksiks, Rihards... 12-7   251 20.9  32-76   .421  21-58   .362   4-8    .500    8  19   27  2.3  21  1  18  12   1   9   89  7.4
   12 Glasser, Derek..... 17-12  482 28.4  33-98   .337  18-57   .316  35-43   .814    6  35   41  2.4  25  1  67  28   0  15  119  7.0
   44 Shipp, Jerren...... 17-6   444 26.1  25-71   .352   8-37   .216  24-31   .774   13  38   51  3.0  27  0   8  10   1   8   82  4.8
   02 Boateng, Eric...... 17-0   172 10.1  18-34   .529   0-1    .000  10-21   .476   13  22   35  2.1  25  0   1  21   1   1   46  2.7
   10 McMillan, Jamelle.. 17-6   231 13.6  13-38   .342   5-18   .278   5-6    .833    4  22   26  1.5  22  1  30  20   0  12   36  2.1
   14 Polk, Christian.... 10-0    77  7.7   6-25   .240   2-12   .167   2-2   1.000    1   9   10  1.0   8  0   3   2   0   1   16  1.6
   01 Atuahene, Antwi.... 17-4   109  6.4   7-16   .438   2-3    .667   7-10   .700    4  17   21  1.2  22  1  10   8   0   6   23  1.4
   22 Woods, Kraidon.....  5-0     8  1.6   0-1    .000   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    0   0    0  0.0   0  0   0   0   2   0    0  0.0
   23 Jones, Steve.......  3-0     2  0.7   0-0    .000   0-0    .000   0-0    .000    1   0    1  0.3   1  0   0   0   0   0    0  0.0
      TEAM...............                                                             12  13   25  1.5   1          8                  
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
      Total.............. 17    3500      365-837  .436 114-348  .328 243-334  .728  125 360  485 28.5 298 11 236 223  50 112 1087 63.9
      Opponents.......... 17    3501      379-874  .434 113-321  .352 254-346  .734  170 389  559 32.9 310  - 231 225  49 104 1125 66.2
   
     TEAM STATISTICS                    ASU          OPP          DATE            OPPONENT                       W/L    SCORE  ATTEND
     ---------------------------------------------------          ------------    --------------------           ---    -----  ------
     SCORING..................         1087         1125         *01-03-08        OREGON                         W      62-54    7690
       Points per game........         63.9         66.2         *01-05-08        OREGON STATE                   W      72-53    7648
       Scoring margin.........         -2.2            -         *01-09-08        ARIZONA                        W  OT  64-59   13947
     FIELD GOALS-ATT..........      365-837      379-874         *1/17/08      at California                     W  O2  99-90    7604
       Field goal pct.........         .436         .434         *1/19/08      at Stanford                         L    52-67    7329
     3 POINT FG-ATT...........      114-348      113-321         *01-24-08        WASHINGTON                       L    61-72    8995
       3-point FG pct.........         .328         .352         *01-26-08        WASHINGTON STATE                 L    55-56   10104
       3-pt FG made per game..          6.7          6.6         *01/31/08     at UCLA                             L    51-84   11070
     FREE THROWS-ATT..........      243-334      254-346         *02-02-08     at USC                              L    53-67    9563
       Free throw pct.........         .728         .734         *2/10/08      at Arizona                        W      59-54   14598
     REBOUNDS.................          485          559         *02-14-08        STANFORD                       W  OT  72-68    7566
       Rebounds per game......         28.5         32.9         *02-16-08        CALIFORNIA                       L    73-76    9827
       Rebounding margin......         -4.4            -         *02-21-08     at Washington State                 L    47-59    9212
     ASSISTS..................          236          231         *02-23-08     at Washington                     W      77-63    9698
       Assists per game.......         13.9         13.6         *02-28-08        UCLA                             L    49-70   11419
     TURNOVERS................          223          225         *03-01-08        USC                            W      80-66    9187
       Turnovers per game.....         13.1         13.2         *03-06-08     at Oregon                           L    61-67    8895
       Turnover margin........         +0.1            -        * = Conference game
       Assist/turnover ratio..          1.1          1.0        ! = Maui Invitational
     STEALS...................          112          104        
       Steals per game........          6.6          6.1     
     BLOCKS...................           50           49     
       Blocks per game........          2.9          2.9     
     WINNING STREAK...........            0            -     
       Home win streak........            1            -     
     ATTENDANCE...............        86383        77969     
       Home games-Avg/Game....       9-9598       8-9746     
       Neutral site-Avg/Game..            -          0-0     
                                                             
     SCORE BY PERIODS:           1st  2nd   OT  OT2    Total 
     -------------------------  ---- ---- ---- ----     ---- 
     Arizona State............   475  573   25   14  -  1087 
     Opponents................   503  601   16    5  -  1125 



  
                                    2007-08 Sun Devil Basketball
              Arizona State Game-by-Game Points-Rebounds-Assists (as of Mar 06, 2008)
                                             All games
  
  

                                                 01        02        03        04        10        12        13        14        22    
  Opponent               Date      Score  WL ATUAHENE, BOATENG,E ABBOTT,TY PENDERGRA MCMILLAN, GLASSER,D HARDEN,JA POLK,CHRI WOODS,KRA 
  --------               ----      -----  -- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- --------- 
  vs Illinois            11-19-07  54-77   L   4- 2- 0   2- 5- 0   9- 1- 0   6- 6- 1   2- 2- 1   4- 0- 0   6- 2- 1  13- 1- 0   3- 1- 1 
  vs Princeton           11-20-07  61-42  W    1- 1- 0   4- 5- 0  19- 2- 0   2- 3- 0   0- 0- 1   7- 1- 5  22- 4- 1   0- 2- 0   0- 0- 0 
  vs Louisiana State     11-21-07  87-84  WO   3- 2- 0   9- 3- 0   5- 5- 3  25-10- 1   0- 0- 5   7- 1- 3  23- 6- 3  11- 2- 0    DNP    
  CAL POLY               11-26-07  75-41  W    2- 2- 0   6- 6- 0  10- 6- 2  14- 7- 1   4- 4- 3  11- 3- 3  15-10- 2   2- 2- 0   1- 2- 1 
  FLORIDA GULF COAST     11-28-07  91-59  W    6- 3- 1   6- 1- 1  15- 0- 4  10- 5- 1   6- 1- 5   0- 0- 5  22- 6- 3  15- 4- 2   2- 2- 0 
  at Nebraska            12-02-07  47-62   L   0- 1- 1   5- 5- 1   3- 1- 0   8- 5- 1   0- 4- 1   3- 0- 0   8- 4- 2   8- 3- 0   0- 0- 0 
  DELAWARE STATE         12-05-07  77-38  W    2- 0- 0  10- 2- 0   3- 3- 3   8- 3- 1   5- 6- 5   4- 0- 7  24- 8- 2   4- 2- 2   2- 0- 0 
  COPPIN STATE           12-08-07  60-43  W     DNP      2- 1- 1  11- 4- 2  13- 7- 1   3- 1- 4   5- 0- 3  12- 9- 0   0- 0- 2    DNP    
  XAVIER UNIVERSITY      12-15-07  77-55  W     DNP      3- 1- 0  19- 6- 0   9-12- 1   3- 0- 4   8- 2- 5  16- 2- 2   2- 1- 1    DNP    
  MONTANA STATE          12-18-07  66-62  W     DNP      2- 1- 0  10- 7- 0  16-13- 1   0- 0- 2   4- 3- 7  17- 2- 7   0- 1- 1    DNP    
  IDAHO                  12-22-07  76-65  W    0- 0- 0   0- 0- 0  16- 4- 2  27-10- 0   0- 0- 2   1- 1- 9  17- 6- 2   5- 0- 0    DNP    
  SAINT FRANCIS (PA)     12-29-07  95-56  W    4- 0- 0  12- 6- 1  19- 3- 2  19- 4- 1   0- 0- 0  11- 6- 3  21- 4- 5   2- 0- 0   2- 1- 0 
  OREGON                 01-03-08  62-54  W    0- 1- 0   0- 2- 0   7- 1- 1  17- 6- 0   0- 1- 1  10- 7- 7  20- 7- 2   2- 1- 0    DNP    
  OREGON STATE           01-05-08  72-53  W    4- 1- 2   7- 4- 0   0- 3- 4  18- 9- 0   2- 3- 2   8- 2- 6  24- 5- 3    DNP      0- 0- 0 
  ARIZONA                01-09-08  64-59  WO   6- 1- 0   2- 2- 0   8- 1- 2  14- 7- 1   2- 2- 0   1- 5- 4  26- 9- 3   3- 1- 1   0- 0- 0 
  at California          1/17/08   99-90  WO   4- 3- 2   4- 1- 0  25- 9- 5  26- 8- 0   5- 3- 5   4- 1- 5  27- 2- 4    DNP       DNP    
  at Stanford            1/19/08   52-67   L   0- 2- 1   2- 5- 0  12- 4- 0   7- 3- 1   0- 1- 2   7- 1- 3  16- 4- 1    DNP       DNP    
  WASHINGTON             01-24-08  61-72   L   2- 4- 0   4- 4- 0   8- 5- 3   9- 5- 0  11- 0- 3   0- 1- 2  17- 6- 3   2- 5- 1    DNP    
  WASHINGTON STATE       01-26-08  55-56   L   0- 1- 1   2- 2- 0  13- 4- 1   6- 6- 3   2- 3- 4   3- 0- 2  25- 5- 4   0- 1- 0    DNP    
  at UCLA                01/31/08  51-84   L   2- 5- 2   2- 0- 0   4- 2- 3   6- 1- 2   5- 2- 2  13- 1- 1   9- 1- 1   2- 1- 1   0- 0- 0 
  at USC                 02-02-08  53-67   L   0- 1- 1   2- 0- 0   1- 2- 1  10- 5- 0   0- 1- 0   8- 4- 5  26- 2- 1   0- 1- 0    DNP    
  at Arizona             2/10/08   59-54  W    0- 0- 0   0- 0- 0   3- 7- 1  29- 8- 0   2- 1- 1   9- 3- 8   5- 5- 3    DNP      0- 0- 0 
  STANFORD               02-14-08  72-68  WO   0- 0- 0   1- 2- 0   3- 6- 3  15-12- 2   2- 1- 1   9- 3- 2  23- 5- 5    DNP       DNP    
  CALIFORNIA             02-16-08  73-76   L   0- 0- 0   6- 3- 0  30- 4- 0   3- 6- 0   2- 2- 4   9- 4- 3  11- 8- 8   0- 0- 0    DNP    
  at Washington State    02-21-08  47-59   L   0- 2- 0   0- 1- 0   7- 0- 2   8- 8- 3   0- 2- 1   7- 3- 2  10- 4- 2   5- 0- 0   0- 0- 0 
  at Washington          02-23-08  77-63  W    0- 0- 0   2- 3- 0  11- 0- 0   4- 4- 1   3- 0- 2  12- 3- 7  25- 8- 3   0- 0- 0    DNP    
  UCLA                   02-28-08  49-70   L   2- 0- 0   6- 1- 1   5- 3- 0   5- 3- 1   0- 1- 1   5- 0- 1  11- 5- 4   2- 0- 0    DNP    
  USC                    03-01-08  80-66  W    3- 0- 1   2- 2- 0   4- 2- 2  21- 9- 1   0- 2- 0  11- 1- 3  24- 4- 2    DNP       DNP    
  at Oregon              03-06-08  61-67   L   0- 0- 0   4- 3- 0   6- 4- 0  10- 5- 1   0- 1- 1   3- 2- 6  22- 6- 6    DNP       DNP    
  
  
                                                 23        30        44    
  Opponent               Date      Score  WL JONES,STE KUKSIKS,R SHIPP,JER 
  --------               ----      -----  -- --------- --------- --------- 
  vs Illinois            11-19-07  54-77   L    DNP      0- 0- 0   5- 1- 1 
  vs Princeton           11-20-07  61-42  W     DNP      0- 0- 0   6- 5- 1 
  vs Louisiana State     11-21-07  87-84  WO    DNP       DNP      4- 4- 0 
  CAL POLY               11-26-07  75-41  W    0- 0- 0   3- 0- 0   7- 7- 4 
  FLORIDA GULF COAST     11-28-07  91-59  W    0- 0- 0   3- 4- 0   6- 6- 2 
  at Nebraska            12-02-07  47-62   L    DNP      5- 1- 1   7- 1- 0 
  DELAWARE STATE         12-05-07  77-38  W    0- 0- 1   9- 4- 4   6- 3- 0 
  COPPIN STATE           12-08-07  60-43  W     DNP      3- 1- 0  11- 4- 5 
  XAVIER UNIVERSITY      12-15-07  77-55  W     DNP      0- 0- 1  17- 7- 0 
  MONTANA STATE          12-18-07  66-62  W     DNP      0- 0- 0  17- 2- 0 
  IDAHO                  12-22-07  76-65  W     DNP       DNP     10- 9- 2 
  SAINT FRANCIS (PA)     12-29-07  95-56  W    0- 0- 0   5- 1- 0   0- 3- 5 
  OREGON                 01-03-08  62-54  W     DNP      3- 1- 0   3- 1- 0 
  OREGON STATE           01-05-08  72-53  W     DNP      0- 0- 0   9- 3- 0 
  ARIZONA                01-09-08  64-59  WO    DNP       DNP      2- 5- 1 
  at California          1/17/08   99-90  WO    DNP       DNP      4- 9- 1 
  at Stanford            1/19/08   52-67   L    DNP       DNP      8- 3- 0 
  WASHINGTON             01-24-08  61-72   L   0- 0- 0    DNP      8- 7- 0 
  WASHINGTON STATE       01-26-08  55-56   L    DNP       DNP      4- 2- 0 
  at UCLA                01/31/08  51-84   L    DNP      5- 2- 2   3- 1- 0 
  at USC                 02-02-08  53-67   L    DNP      6- 2- 1   0- 1- 0 
  at Arizona             2/10/08   59-54  W     DNP      0- 2- 3  11- 1- 1 
  STANFORD               02-14-08  72-68  WO    DNP     15- 4- 1   4- 1- 0 
  CALIFORNIA             02-16-08  73-76   L   0- 1- 0   9- 3- 2   3- 2- 0 
  at Washington State    02-21-08  47-59   L   0- 0- 0   5- 3- 1   5- 3- 0 
  at Washington          02-23-08  77-63  W     DNP     15- 3- 3   5- 6- 2 
  UCLA                   02-28-08  49-70   L    DNP     11- 3- 2   2- 3- 2 
  USC                    03-01-08  80-66  W     DNP     10- 3- 2   5- 0- 1 
  at Oregon              03-06-08  61-67   L    DNP     10- 1- 1   6- 3- 0 



  
                                    2007-08 Sun Devil Basketball
                  Arizona State Team Game-by-Game Comparison (as of Mar 06, 2008)
                                             All games
  
                                                                                 

  Opponent                        1st   2nd   Score   Mar   Total FG     FG Pct   3-Pointers   3FG Pct   Free Throws   FT Pct    Rebounds   Assist TOver  Block  Steal  Fouls

  ------------------------------ --/-- --/-- ---/---  ---  -----/----- ----/----  -----/----- ----/----  -----/----- ----/----  ----/----  ---/--- --/--  --/--  --/--  --/--

  Illinois...................... 24/38 30/39  54-77   (23) 18-51/27-47 .353/.574   4-15/10-17 .267/.588  14-16/13-18 .875/.722  24/31  (7)   5/17  13/14   0/6    9/6   17/16  

  Princeton..................... 31/27 30/15  61-42   +19  23-45/14-42 .511/.333   6-13/ 5-26 .462/.192   9-11/ 9-11 .818/.818  27/24  +3    8/10   9/15   2/2    6/4   15/13  

  Louisiana State............... 43/40 35/38  87-84   +3   31-62/29-62 .500/.468   6-21/12-33 .286/.364  19-29/14-16 .655/.875  34/37  (3)  15/18  14/20   4/5    9/4   18/25  

  CAL POLY...................... 32/20 43/21  75-41   +34  23-52/14-55 .442/.255   6-19/ 9-33 .316/.273  23-28/ 4-9  .821/.444  52/23  +29  16/11  14/13   4/3    6/3   13/22  

  FLORIDA GULF COAST............ 54/26 37/33  91-59   +32  33-63/21-55 .524/.382  14-30/13-28 .467/.464  11-15/ 4-7  .733/.571  37/33  +4   24/15  11/24   5/1   14/3   13/13  

  Nebraska...................... 21/30 26/32  47-62   (15) 16-38/23-52 .421/.442   7-16/ 7-21 .438/.333   8-12/ 9-14 .667/.643  27/29  (2)   7/16  19/9    1/1    5/9   14/12  

  DELAWARE STATE................ 39/21 38/17  77-38   +39  30-46/11-53 .652/.208   7-16/ 5-24 .438/.208  10-11/11-14 .909/.786  34/26  +8   25/8    7/9    7/1    6/5   14/9   

  COPPIN STATE.................. 26/17 34/26  60-43   +17  21-47/13-38 .447/.342  10-27/ 6-21 .370/.286   8-10/11-15 .800/.733  30/24  +6   18/7    9/12   3/1    7/2   15/12  

  XAVIER UNIVERSITY............. 33/28 44/27  77-55   +22  25-42/19-62 .595/.306  10-19/ 5-24 .526/.208  17-22/12-15 .773/.800  34/30  +4   14/10  16/10   4/0    7/5   19/16  

  MONTANA STATE................. 27/28 39/34  66-62   +4   25-51/21-41 .490/.512   4-15/14-24 .267/.583  12-23/ 6-11 .522/.545  30/29  +1   18/19  10/21   2/2    7/5   13/21  

  IDAHO......................... 34/32 42/33  76-65   +11  23-47/21-42 .489/.500   8-21/13-23 .381/.565  22-27/10-14 .815/.714  30/20  +10  17/15  12/15   0/3    6/2   13/24  

  SAINT FRANCIS (PA)............ 51/27 44/29  95-56   +39  31-43/21-55 .721/.382  11-15/ 5-21 .733/.238  22-27/ 9-13 .815/.692  29/22  +7   17/16  11/12   5/2    7/3   15/20  

  OREGON........................ 26/30 36/24  62-54   +8   20-48/22-48 .417/.458   5-20/ 2-17 .250/.118  17-24/ 8-11 .708/.727  29/31  (2)  11/14  12/16   1/0   10/5   12/20  

  OREGON STATE.................. 32/24 40/29  72-53   +19  22-43/19-57 .512/.333   3-14/ 7-24 .214/.292  25-32/ 8-11 .781/.727  30/32  (2)  17/14   9/17   6/1    7/1   13/24  

  ARIZONA....................... 21/28 34/27  64-59   +5   21-53/21-54 .396/.389   4-16/ 6-21 .250/.286  18-23/11-15 .783/.733  34/35  (1)  12/16  12/16   4/3    7/8   15/19  

  California.................... 35/38 46/43  99-90   +9   38-66/28-63 .576/.444  11-28/11-31 .393/.355  12-22/23-27 .545/.852  39/30  +9   22/17  12/11   5/2    2/6   21/24  

  Stanford...................... 30/20 22/47  52-67   (15) 15-43/26-59 .349/.441   6-12/ 4-14 .500/.286  16-21/11-16 .762/.688  25/39  (14)  8/10  14/9    1/3    5/6   16/16  

  WASHINGTON.................... 30/32 31/40  61-72   (11) 17-53/22-57 .321/.386   5-24/ 9-22 .208/.409  22-30/19-28 .733/.679  38/42  (4)  12/15  14/14   2/1    9/3   19/24  

  WASHINGTON STATE.............. 29/27 26/29  55-56   (1)  21-45/20-45 .467/.444   2-14/10-22 .143/.455  11-15/ 6-12 .733/.500  26/29  (3)  15/15   8/12   7/5    5/5   14/15  

  UCLA.......................... 24/46 27/38  51-84   (33) 18-47/31-53 .383/.585   7-21/ 8-12 .333/.667   8-12/14-20 .667/.700  20/36  (16) 14/18  16/12   2/4    6/11  16/12  

  USC........................... 26/30 27/37  53-67   (14) 18-45/23-45 .400/.511   7-20/ 4-12 .350/.333  10-13/17-27 .769/.630  21/29  (8)   9/10  17/14   1/6    8/5   22/14  

  Arizona....................... 31/32 28/22  59-54   +5   23-45/15-41 .511/.366   2-9 / 7-20 .222/.350  11-14/17-22 .786/.773  28/21  +7   17/10  13/12   1/2    5/3   18/17  

  STANFORD...................... 27/23 33/37  72-68   +4   25-59/22-54 .424/.407   6-19/ 3-10 .316/.300  16-23/21-29 .696/.724  35/36  (1)  14/14  12/13   5/6    9/6   19/22  

  CALIFORNIA.................... 31/30 42/46  73-76   (3)  25-62/22-50 .403/.440  16-40/ 4-18 .400/.222   7-14/28-33 .500/.848  34/39  (5)  17/14  12/11   1/4    6/7   24/17  

  Washington State.............. 26/30 21/29  47-59   (12) 15-45/19-44 .333/.432   6-25/ 4-13 .240/.308  11-11/17-24 1000/.708  27/31  (4)  11/11  13/8    3/1    4/8   19/8   

  Washington.................... 32/26 45/37  77-63   +14  25-48/22-62 .521/.355  13-25/ 4-21 .520/.190  14-22/15-24 .636/.625  29/43  (14) 18/8   18/16   2/2    9/7   18/20  

  UCLA.......................... 18/29 31/41  49-70   (21) 18-44/24-49 .409/.490   6-16/10-20 .375/.500   7-12/12-13 .583/.923  20/34  (14) 12/19  13/14   5/5    6/8   17/17  

  USC........................... 25/25 55/41  80-66   +14  20-39/23-52 .513/.442   6-18/10-21 .333/.476  34-39/10-11 .872/.909  24/26  (2)  12/13  14/18   4/2    7/10  14/29  

  Oregon........................ 32/33 29/34  61-67   (6)  24-52/20-41 .462/.488   9-27/10-23 .333/.435   4-7 /17-23 .571/.739  26/26    -  15/13  14/12   0/2    7/5   21/12  

  

  Note: Game totals are displayed in the format TEAM/OPPONENT for each category



Official Basketball Box Score -- GAME TOTALS -- FINAL STATISTICS
Arizona State vs Oregon
03-06-08 5:36 p.m. at McArthur Court, Eugene, Ore.

Arizona State 61 • 18-11, 8-9
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
13 Harden, James f 8-14 3-5 3-4 2 4 6 3 22 6 3 0 3 35
30 Kuksiks, Rihards f 4-8 2-6 0-1 0 1 1 2 10 1 1 0 2 28
04 Pendergraph, Jeff c 5-5 0-0 0-0 0 5 5 2 10 1 2 0 1 29
03 Abbott, Ty g 2-8 2-6 0-0 0 4 4 4 6 0 3 0 0 37
12 Glasser, Derek g 1-9 1-7 0-0 0 2 2 2 3 6 2 0 0 35
01 Atuahene, Antwi 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0+
02 Boateng, Eric 2-4 0-1 0-0 2 1 3 2 4 0 2 0 0 10
10 McMillan, Jamelle 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 7
44 Shipp, Jerren 2-3 1-1 1-2 2 1 3 4 6 0 0 0 1 19

Team 1 0 1
Totals 24-52 9-27 4-7 7 19 26 21 61 15 14 0 7 200

FG %  1st Half: 13-28 46.4%
3FG %  1st Half: 5-14 35.7%

FT %  1st Half: 1-2 50.0%

2nd  half: 11-24 45.8%
2nd  half: 4-13 30.8%
2nd  half: 3-5 60.0%

Game: 24-52 46.2%
Game: 9-27 33.3%
Game: 4-7 57.1%

Deadball
Rebounds

3,1

Oregon 67 • 17-12, 8-9
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
01 Hairston, Malik f 7-9 3-5 2-3 2 3 5 1 19 2 1 2 0 32
50 Catron, Joevan f 0-3 0-0 3-5 0 2 2 1 3 2 1 0 1 20
10 Leunen, Maarty c 1-1 0-0 8-8 2 7 9 0 10 5 3 0 1 35
04 Taylor, Bryce g 2-6 0-2 2-3 1 2 3 2 6 0 2 0 1 29
12 Porter, Tajuan g 4-10 4-10 0-0 0 0 0 2 12 0 1 0 0 27
03 Platt, Mitch 1-2 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 9
11 Dorsainvil, Frantz 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 2
24 Longmire, LeKendric 3-4 2-3 0-2 0 1 1 2 8 0 1 0 1 16
33 Viney, Drew 2-4 1-2 0-0 0 1 1 0 5 1 0 0 1 12
34 Brown, Kamyron 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 2 2 2 0 3 1 0 0 15
45 Schafer, Ray 0-1 0-0 2-2 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 3

Team 1 2 3
Totals 20-41 10-23 17-23 6 20 26 12 67 13 12 2 5 200

FG %  1st Half: 10-22 45.5%
3FG %  1st Half: 6-12 50.0%

FT %  1st Half: 7-8 87.5%

2nd  half: 10-19 52.6%
2nd  half: 4-11 36.4%
2nd  half: 10-15 66.7%

Game: 20-41 48.8%
Game: 10-23 43.5%
Game: 17-23 73.9%

Deadball
Rebounds

1,1

Officials:  Ruben  Ramos,  Chris  Rastatter,  Tom  Wood
Technical  fouls:  Arizona  State-None.  Oregon-None.
Attendance:  8895

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total

Arizona State 32 29 61
Oregon 33 34 67



Official Basketball Box Score -- GAME TOTALS -- FINAL STATISTICS
Oregon State vs Arizona State
01-05-08 2:00 pm (MT) at Wells Fargo Arena/Ned Wulk Court (TEMPE)

Oregon State 53 • 6-8, 0-2
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
03 Jones, Marcel f 2-12 1-6 0-0 4 5 9 4 5 3 4 1 1 30
10 Schaftenaar, Roeland f 0-2 0-1 0-0 2 1 3 1 0 2 0 0 0 15
24 Johnson, Omari f 5-11 0-2 1-3 3 4 7 3 11 1 2 0 0 28
05 Tarver, Josh g 6-11 2-5 0-0 2 0 2 2 14 1 3 0 0 26
15 Tarver, Seth g 0-5 0-2 1-2 1 1 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 25
02 Hampton, Calvin 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
11 Claitt, Rickey 0-2 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 3 1 0 0 14
22 Haynes, Calvin 4-8 2-5 0-0 0 3 3 3 10 2 3 0 0 24
23 Giles, C.J. 0-1 0-0 2-2 2 1 3 5 2 1 1 0 0 16
32 Carter, Sean 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 8
34 Wallace, Lathen 2-4 2-2 4-4 1 0 1 2 10 0 3 0 0 11

Team 1 1 2
Totals 19-57 7-24 8-11 16 16 32 24 53 14 17 1 1 200

FG %  1st Half: 9-26 34.6%
3FG %  1st Half: 2-11 18.2%

FT %  1st Half: 4-7 57.1%

2nd  half: 10-31 32.3%
2nd  half: 5-13 38.5%
2nd  half: 4-4 100.0%

Game: 19-57 33.3%
Game: 7-24 29.2%
Game: 8-11 72.7%

Deadball
Rebounds

2

Arizona State 72 • 12-2, 2-0
Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min
04 Pendergraph, Jeff f 6-7 0-0 6-6 3 6 9 3 18 0 4 4 0 24
03 Abbott, Ty g 0-3 0-3 0-0 0 3 3 1 0 4 0 0 2 36
12 Glasser, Derek g 1-3 0-1 6-6 0 2 2 1 8 6 1 0 2 26
13 Harden, James g 8-13 2-3 6-9 1 4 5 2 24 3 2 2 0 35
44 Shipp, Jerren g 3-9 0-4 3-3 0 3 3 2 9 0 0 0 1 37
01 Atuahene, Antwi 1-1 1-1 1-2 1 0 1 0 4 2 1 0 1 11
02 Boateng, Eric 3-5 0-0 1-4 2 2 4 3 7 0 1 0 0 15
10 McMillan, Jamelle 0-2 0-2 2-2 0 3 3 1 2 2 0 0 1 13
22 Woods, Kraidon 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
30 Kuksiks, Rihards 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

Team 0 0 0
Totals 22-43 3-14 25-32 7 23 30 13 72 17 9 6 7 200

FG %  1st Half: 11-24 45.8%
3FG %  1st Half: 2-9 22.2%

FT %  1st Half: 8-14 57.1%

2nd  half: 11-19 57.9%
2nd  half: 1-5 20.0%
2nd  half: 17-18 94.4%

Game: 22-43 51.2%
Game: 3-14 21.4%
Game: 25-32 78.1%

Deadball
Rebounds

5

Officials:  Bruce Hicks,  Mike  Littlewood,  Deron  White
Technical  fouls:  Oregon  State-None.  Arizona  State-None.
Attendance:  7648

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total

Oregon State 24 29 53
Arizona State 32 40 72


